UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2414426053 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 5/23/2024 11:55 AM Pg: 1 of 8

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Dykema Gossett PLLC

10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2300
Chicago, llincis 60606

Attn; Diana Y. Tsai, Esq.

THIS DOCUwENT PREPARED BY:

Dykema Gosset FLLC

10 South Wacke: Crive, Suite 2300
Chicago, lllinois 6062

Attn: Diana Y, Tsai, Eso

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

FIF"H MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Mortgage)

This Fifth Modification Agreement (Mert jage) (this "Modification Agreement”) is made as of May
21, 2024, by Jose Jimenez, an individual ("Morigagor”), and Bank of America, N.A. {"Mortgagee").

Factual Background

A. Mortgagor and Guadalupe Jimenez, an individual {*Guadalupe”), executed a certain
Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixtur= "iling for the benefit of Morigagee dated
as of May 26, 2015 and recorded on June 3, 2015 with the Cook County, llinois Recorder of Deeds (the
“Recorder's Office”) as Document Number 1515404028 (the “Original vic:igage™). The Mortgage
(including the Original Mortgage) encumbers the real property described iy Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

B. Mortgagor, Guadalupe and Mortgagee have heretofore entered into thai certzin First
Modification Agreement (Mortgage) dated as of December 30, 2015 and recorded on vanuarv 4, 2016
with the Recorder’s Office as Document Number 1600444043 (the "First Modification"), th=i c2riain
Second Modification Agreement (Mortgage) dated as of May 4, 2017 and recorded on May 4, 2317 with
the Recorder's Office as Document Number 1712445081 (the "Second Modification™), that cenair Third
Modification Agreement (Mortgage) dated as of August 26, 2020 and recorded on October 20, 2020 with
the Recorder’s Office as Document Number 2029262352 (the "Third Modification™), and that certain
Fourth Modification Agreement (Mortgage) dated as of August 23, 2021 and recorded on February 14,
2022 with the Recorder’s Office as Document Number 2204521184 (the "Fourth Modification™), pursuant
to which the Original Mortgage was modified in certain respects. The Qriginal Mortgage, as amended by
the First Modification, the Second Modification, the Third Modification and the Fourth Modification, and as
it may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, is
hereinafter referred to as the “Mortgage”.

C. Mortgagor and Mortgagee desire to further amend the Mortgage as set forth below,

Agreement

Chicago (Existing) -1-
011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Therefore, Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree as follows:

1. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the
Morigage.

2. The Debt Instrument secured by the Mortgage has changed or has been modified.
Accordingly, Paragraph 2.1{a) of the Mortgage which describes the Debt Instrument is hereby medified to
read as follows in its entirety:

(a) Payment of all obligations of 5330 W. Belmont LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company (5330 W. Belmont LLC"), and Jose Jimenez, an individual (“Jose” or “Beneficiary”, and
topzmier with 5330 W. Belmont LLC, collectively, "Obligors” and each an “Obligor”), to Mortgagee
with re=nect to Facility No. 3 arising under the following agreement (the “Debt Instrument”):

(i) A certain Loan Agreement dated as of May 26, 2015, between Obligors,
Aouran Fresh Market, Inc., an lllinois corporation (“Addison”), Jimenez Fresh Market,
Inc., aniais corporation, flk/a Gene'’s Sausage Shop & Delicatessen Inc. (“Fresh
Market”), ard Mortgagee, as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect
from time 1o tim=; including by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Loan Agreement dated
as of December.2J, 2015 by and among Obligors, Addison, Fresh Market and
Mortgagee, that certa’. Amendment No. 2 to Loan Agreement dated as of June 30, 2016,
but effective as of May 26.2016 by and among Obligors, Addison, Fresh Market and
Mortgagee, and that cer(air. Amendment No. 3 to Loan Agresment dated as of May 4,
2017 by and among ObligosAzdison, Fresh Market and Mortgagee, that certain
Amendment No. 4 to Loan Agre ement dated as of May 24, 2019 by and among Obligors,
Addison, Fresh Market and Mortgz gee, that certain Amendment No. 5 to Loan
Agreement dated as of May 19, 2025 by and among Obligors, Addison, Fresh Market
and Mortgagee, that certain Amendmeni *«0. 6 to Loan Agreement dated as of August
26, 2020 by and among Obligors, Addison; Fresh Market and Mortgagee, that certain
Amendment No. 7 to Loan Agreement dated as of January 31, 2023 by and among
Obligors, Addison, Fresh Market and Mortgage= and that certain Amendment No. 8 to
Loan Agreement dated as of May 21, 2024 by and ainong Obligors, Addison, Fresh
Market and Mortgagee, and as it may be further amendes. restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, which provides far,among other things, a
mortgage loan to Obligors in the principal amount of $778,282.2£, referred to in the Debt
Instrument as "Facility No. 3", the terms of which are incorporated lierein by reference
and certain of which loans bear interest at a variable rate.

This Mortgage also secures payment of all obligations of Obligors under the Debt fisiiument with
respect to Facility No. 3 which arise after the Debt Instrument is extended, reneweaq, <ozdified or
amended pursuant to any written agreement between Obligors and Mortgagee, and ali
obligations of Obligors under any successor agreement or instrument which restates and
supersedes the Debt Instrument in its entirety.

3. For the aveoidance of doubt, the terms of the Debt Instrument {as defined in the Mortgage) are
incorporated into the Mortgage by reference.

4. The meanings of defined terms in this Modification Agreement and in the Mortgage are equaliy
applicable to the singular and plural forms of the defined terms. Whenever the context so requires, the
neuter gender includes the masculine and feminine, the single number includes the plural, and vice versa,
and in particular the words "Obligor” and “Obligors™ shall be so construed.

Chicago (Existing) -2-
011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Except as provided in this Modification Agreement, the terms of the Mortgage remain in full
force and effect. Mortgagor hereby confirms and reaffirms its grant, conveyance, transfer and
assignment to Mortgagee all of the Property to secure the Secured Obligations, including, without

limitation, all of the obligations and liabilities of Obligors to Mortgagee under the Debt Instrument, as such
term is defined in Section 2 abave.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

Chicago (Existing) -3
011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Mortgagor and Martgagee have executed this Madification Agreement
as of the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR: MORTGAGEE:
* BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
ANl -1 By:
JOSE JIMENEZ, personally Name:
8 1\85 Title:
Chicago {Existing) -4-

011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have executed this Modification Agreement
as of the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR: MORTGAGEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: g M

JOSE JIMENEZ, personally Name:
Title:

Y

Chicago (Existing) wdju
011485.001976 4881-8536-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S8.

countyor_ (ool )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Eﬁ&j U ;g%
te}

JOSE JIMENEZ
{name/s of person/s)

sy, A

G

1

(Seal)

— Notary Public

SARAH T. ALLAM
1CIAL SEAL
OFF

» */ dh
4\&% of Winois
VITAR Public
1 o e NWcommﬂﬂ

Expires

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

e 13 e
-~

, 2021 by

(date)

as

{name/s of person/s}

of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A

(type of zuthority, e.g., officer, trustee, etc)

{name of party on behalf of whom the instrument was

executed)

(Seal)

011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1

Notary Public B



2414426053 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2021 by
(date)
JOSE JIMENEZ

(name/s of person/s)

Notary Public

{Seal)
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} 88.
COUNTY OF /)‘g{qgg }
4
/ 74

This instrument was acknowledged beforemeon___ /¥ /4’ ¥ KA / 7 , 2021-by

Aﬁ? (date)

17t vied td ’4”&C_ as [ 0}—’:/:’64?[2
(name/s of person/s) {type of aitharity, e.9., officer, trustee, etc)
of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A
(name of party on behalf of whom the instrument was execute
w/f i
Nota#y Public

(Seal)

ANDREW J KOHLER I

] QFFICIAL SEAL

4 Motary Public, Siate of lliinois

My Commission Expires
May 27,2024

011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



2414426053 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
EG ESCRIPTION

LOTS 5 TO 15, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN FOX SUBDIVEISION OF LOTS 7 TO 10 IN BLOCK 4 IN
HAGAN AND BROWN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 40 NGRTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERI DI AN
IN COOK COUNTY, I1LLINDIS.

Street Address of Property

3850 W. North Avenue
Chicago, lllincis

PiN: 13-356-324-045-0000

EXHIBIT A TQ MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{Legal Description of Propery)
011485.001976 4881-6936-7674.1



